5793981

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1

ETAS ID: TM820522 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS RECORDED AT REEL/FRAME NO.: 7829/0201

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		06/28/2023	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HIGH PERFORMANCE CONDUCTORS LLC		
Street Address:	12 Masonic Avenue		
City:	Camden		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	13316		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5793981	CS-95
Registration Number:	5825455	TENSILE-FLEX
Registration Number:	5825456	HPC-35EF
Registration Number:	5825457	HPC-80EF

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4154391500

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: maria.banda@kirkland.com

Maria Banda Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: Kirkland & Ellis, LLP

Address Line 2: 555 California Street, Suite 2700 Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94104

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	35981-160
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Maria Banda
SIGNATURE:	/Maria Banda/
DATE SIGNED:	06/28/2023

Total Attachments: 3

TRADEMARK REEL: 008116 FRAME: 0855

900782382

source=PNC-IWG - Release of Security Interest In Trademarks (HPC) [Executed]#page1.tif source=PNC-IWG - Release of Security Interest In Trademarks (HPC) [Executed]#page2.tif source=PNC-IWG - Release of Security Interest In Trademarks (HPC) [Executed]#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008116 FRAME: 0856

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "*Release*"), is made effective as of June 28, 2023, by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (the "*Agent*"), in favor of HIGH PERFORMANCE CONDUCTORS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("*Grantor*").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain (i) Security Agreement dated as of December 23, 2021 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), by and among, inter alia, Grantor, via joinder, and Agent and (ii) that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of August 17, 2022 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "TSA"), by and between, Grantor and Agent, Grantor granted to Agent a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the TSA), including the trademarks described on Schedule A hereto (the trademarks described on Schedule A hereto, collectively, the "Released Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the TSA was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 22, 2022, at Reel 7829 / Frame 0201; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested, and Agent wishes to provide, a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office for purposes of recording the release, relinquishment and discharge of Agent's security interest in the Released Trademarks.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Release, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Security Agreement and TSA, as applicable.
- 2. <u>Release</u>. Agent, without warranty as to status of title or priority of the encumbrances being hereby released, (i) hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all right, title and interest it has or may have in each of the Released Trademarks, including, without limitation, any security interest it may have in such Released Trademarks, (ii) reassigns and reconveys to the Grantor any and all right, title or interest the Agent may have in the Released Trademarks, and (iii) terminates the TSA.
- 3. <u>Recordation</u>. Agent or its designee shall file this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, at the sole expense of Grantor, and take further actions necessary to evidence and effectuate the release and termination of the Agent's security interests and liens on the Released Trademarks.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008116 FRAME: 0857

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be executed by its duly authorized officer, as of the date first written above.

> PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Agent

By:

Name: Bryan Flory

Title: Senior Vice President

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (HPC)]

TRADEMARK **REEL: 008116 FRAME: 0858**

SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

LIST OF RELEASED TRADEMARKS

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS					
TRADEMARK	REGISTRATION NO.	REGISTRATION DATE			
CS-95	5,793,981	July 2, 2019			
TENSILE-FLEX	5,825,455	August 6, 2019			
HPC-35EF	5,825,456	August 6, 2019			
HPC-80EF	5,825,457	August 6, 2019			

NAI-1537051153v4

RECORDED: 06/28/2023

TRADEMARK REEL: 008116 FRAME: 0859